α,

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; city of Duluth. Not-withstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation in writing by the commissioner of highways that the lands are no longer needed for trunk highway purposes, may convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, to the city of Duluth, the following described lands located in the county of St. Louis, Minnesota, to wit:

All of the following described tract:

Lots 98, 100, 102, 104, 106, 108, 110 and 112, Block 3, all in Duluth Proper Third Division, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for St. Louis county.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the city of Duluth to the state of Minnesota for deposit in the trunk highway fund for the conveyance of the lands herein described shall be in the amount of \$52,000.

Approved May 20, 1969.

## CHAPTER 488—H. F. No. 2576

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state owned lands located in Pine county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land; H. O. Stottrup. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of conservation, may quit claim and convey to Harold O. Stottrup and Stella B. Stottrup, the following described land located in Pine county, to-wit:

The East Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (E 1/2 SE 1/4 NE 1/4), Section 22, Township 43 North, Range 19 West, except the West 365-feet of the South 100-feet, Containing 20 acres, more or less.

Sec. 2. The land described in section 1 was conveyed by Harold O. Stottrup and Stella B. Stottrup, husband and wife, to the state of Minnesota by deed dated November 2, 1956, for a consideration of \$2,500. The consideration for the conveyance authorized in section 1,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

shall be as agreed upon between the parties, but in no event for less than \$2,500.

Approved May 20, 1969.

## CHAPTER 489-S. F. No. 1255

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to registration of land in the county of Blue Earth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Blue Earth county; land registration. Except as otherwise provided in this act, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 508.01 to 508.84 shall be applicable with respect to land registration in Blue Earth county.
- In lieu of Minnesota Statutes, Section 508.11, the following shall be applicable to Blue Earth county: The application shall be filed with the clerk who shall docket the same in a book to be known as the "Land Registration Docket." The application shall be entitled (here insert name of applicant), applicant to have registered the title to (here insert description of land), applicant, against (here insert the names of all persons named in the application and in the order of the court directing the issuance of a summons as being in possession of the land, or having any lien, encumbrance, right, title, interest, or estate therein), also "all other persons or parties unknown claiming any right, title, estate, lien, or interest in the real estate described in the application herein," defendants. All orders, judgments. and decrees of the court in the proceeding shall be minuted in such docket. All final orders or decrees shall be recorded by the clerk and proper reference made thereto in such docket. At the time of the filing of the application with the clerk, a copy thereof, duly certified by him, shall be filed for record with the register of deeds, and have the force and effect of a lis pendens. If required to do so by the examiner, the applicant shall cause the land to be surveyed by some competent surveyor, and file with the clerk a plat of the land duly certified by such surveyor. If the land described in the application is unplatted land which is not a full government subdivision, or simple fractional or quantity part of a full government subdivision or if the land described in the application is platted land which is not a full lot or lots, outlot or

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.